
 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 of 20 
 

SHELL REFINING COMPANY (FEDERATION OF MALAYA) BERHAD 
(3926-U) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
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In accordance with the approval of the Board of Directors’ of Shell Refining Company (Federation of 

Malaya) Berhad (“the Company”) dated 27 February 2017, the Board hereby announces its financial 

results for the quarter ended 31 December 2016. 

The condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of 

the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) Main Market Listing Requirements, and should be read in 

conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. 
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The above Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for 

the financial year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying supplementary notes to these condensed financial statements. 

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income 
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The above Condensed Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the 

financial year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying supplementary notes to these condensed financial statements. 

Condensed Statement of Financial Position 
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The above Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the 

financial year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying supplementary notes to these condensed financial statements. 

Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity 
 



 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 5 of 20 
 

SHELL REFINING COMPANY (FEDERATION OF MALAYA) BERHAD 
(3926-U) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

The above Condensed Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial 

year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying supplementary notes to these condensed financial statements.  

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
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A1 Basis of preparation   

The condensed financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with 

the requirements of MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main 

Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia (BMSB). These condensed financial statements 

also comply with IAS 134 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board. This report should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited 

financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015. 

The explanatory notes to this report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are 

significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the 

Company since the financial year ended 31 December 2015. 

 

The financial information presented herein have been prepared in accordance with the 

accounting policies used in preparing the audited financial statements for the financial year 

ended 31 December 2015, except for the following standards which became effective on 1 

January 2016: 

(a) Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are effective 

• Amendments to MFRS 101 ‘Presentation of financial statements’ - Disclosure initiative 

• Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle 

The adoption of the above amendments did not have any financial impact on the Company, 

save for additional disclosures that enhances the understandability of the financial statements. 

(b) Standards and amendments that have been issued but not yet effective 

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for 

financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2017. None of these are expected to have a 

significant effect on the financial results and position of the Company. 

• Amendments to MFRS 107 ‘Statement of Cash Flows – Disclosure Initiative’ (effective 
from 1 January 2017) 

• Amendments to MFRS 112 ‘Income Taxes - Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for 
Unrealised Losses’ (effective from 1 January 2017) 

• IC Interpretation 22 ‘Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration’ 
(effective from 1 January 2018) 

• MFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ (effective from 1 January 2018) 

• MFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ (effective from 1 January 2018) 

• MFRS 16 ‘Leases’ (effective from 1 January 2019) 

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting 
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A2      Audit report 

 
The audit report of the Company’s financial statement for the financial year ended 31 December 
2015 was not subjected to any qualification. 

 
 
A3 Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors 
 
The Company’s financial performance is affected by market driven refinery margins, which are 
influenced by international supply and demand for crude and petroleum products.  
 
 

A4 Significant events and transactions 

As announced on 22 December 2016, Malaysia Hengyuan International Limited (“MHIL”) has 
completed its acquisition of 153,000,000 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each in the Company, 
previously held by Shell Overseas Holding Limited (“SOHL”), representing 51% of the issued 
and paid up share capital of the Company, for a total cash consideration of USD 66,300,000 
(equivalent to RM 293,760,000 based on the exchange rate of USD 1 = RM 4.43 as at 19 
December 2016). 
 
The loan agreements relating to the borrowings outstanding prior to the takeover date required 
repayment of the outstanding balance in the event SOHL’s shareholding in the Company falls 
below 51% of the issued and paid up share capital. The Board of Directors have refinanced the 
said outstanding borrowings with new term loans as disclosed in Note A18. 
 
Further to the change in the shareholding of the Company, SOHL and Royal Dutch Shell PLC 
ceased to be the Company’s immediate and ultimate holding companies. MHIL and Shandong 
Hengyuan Petrochemical Group Company Limited are now the Company’s immediate and 
ultimate holding companies respectively. 
 
 

A5      Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments  

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter and 

financial year ended 31 December 2016. 
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A6      Debt and equity securities 

There were no issuances of new debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share 
cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the financial 
year ended 31 December 2016.  
 

A7         Segmental Reporting 
 
The Company is principally engaged in the oil and gas industry namely refining and 

manufacturing of petroleum products in Malaysia, which is within a single business geographical 

segment. Accordingly, no segmental information is considered necessary for analysis by 

industry segments or by geographical segment. 

 
A8  Revenue  
    

  3 months ended 12 months ended 

        31.12.2016       31.12.2015       31.12.2016 31.12.2015 

             RM'000           RM'000           RM'000  RM'000 

Sale of oil products         
 -   Refined 2,531,604 2,357,250 8,363,891 9,074,869 

 -   Crude oil 222  240  1,439  4,768  

  
2,531,826 

 
2,357,490 

 
8,365,330 

 
9,079,637 

 

 
 
A9    Earnings per share  
 
  3 months ended Financial year ended 

  31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 

(a) Basic earnings per share      

     Net profit for the period / year (RM’000) 207,810     96,497    335,273  351,788 
     Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue 
 

(‘000) 
 

300,000 
 

300,000 
 

300,000 
 

300,000 

     Basic earnings per share (sen) 69.27 32.17 111.76 
 

117.26 
 

(b) Diluted earnings per share (sen) N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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A10  Profit before taxation 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Save as disclosed above and in the Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income, the other items required by Bursa Malaysia 

Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requirements, Chapter 9, Appendix 9B are not applicable to the Company. 

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting 
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A11  Taxation 
 
Details of the Company’s taxation are as follows: 
 

 
 
 

The effective tax rate of the Company varies from the statutory tax rate due to the following.  
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A12 Dividend 
 
The Company did not declare any dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2016.  

 
 
A13 Changes in Composition of the Company  
 
There were no changes in the composition of the Company during the financial year ended 31 
December 2016. 

 
 
A14    Changes in Contingent Assets / Liabilities  
 
There were no significant changes in contingent liabilities or assets since the last annual 
financial statements as at 31 December 2015. 

 

A15      Corporate proposal 

On 1 February 2016, Shell Overseas Holdings Limited (“SOHL”), the major shareholder of the 
Company, had entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement (“SPA”) with Malaysia 
Hengyuan International Limited (“MHIL”) for the acquisition of 153,000,000 ordinary shares of 
RM1.00 each held by SOHL in the Company by MHIL, representing 51% of the issued and paid 
up share capital of the Company for a total cash consideration of USD66,300,000, which was 
announced by the Company on 2 February 2016 (“Proposed Acquisition”).  
 

The SPA became unconditional on 19 December 2016 and the Proposed Acquisition was 

completed on 22 December 2016. Please refer to Note A4 for further details regarding the 

Proposed Acquisition. 

 

A16 Material Litigation  

There were no material litigations involving the Company since 31 December 2015. 
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A17      Fair value disclosures  

(a) Financial instruments carried at amortised cost: 

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Company approximated their 

fair values as at 31 December 2016. 

(b) Financial instruments carried at fair value: 

The Company measures fair value using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the 

significance of the input used in making the measurements: 

 Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 

liabilities; 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are 

observable for the financial asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or 

indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and 

 Level 3 - inputs for the financial asset or liability that are not based on observable 

market data (i.e., unobservable inputs). 

 
There were no outstanding derivative financial instruments as at 31 December 2016. Derivative 
financial instruments outstanding as at 31 December 2015 are detailed below: 
 

      As at 31 December 2015 
  
 Contract Value Fair value 

Derivatives USD’000 RM’000 

   

Cross currency interest rate swaps (“CCIRS”) less than 1 
year 

240,000  305,188 

       240,000  305,188 
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A17      Fair value disclosures (continued) 

The following table presents the Company’s assets and liabilities for recurring fair value 
measurements recognised through profit or loss: 

 
  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Cross currency interest rate swaps     

At 31 December 2016 0 0 0 0 

     
 
At 31 December 2015 

 
0 

 
305,188 

 
0 

 
305,188 

 

During the year, there were no transfers between Level 1 & Level 2 fair value measurements 
and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurement. The fair values were obtained 
from published rates of counterparty banks. 

The Company’s financial risk management policies and objectives in managing the derivative 
financial instrument, its related accounting policies and the contracted terms of the derivative 
financial instrument are disclosed in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting 
 (continued) 



 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 14 of 20 
 

SHELL REFINING COMPANY (FEDERATION OF MALAYA) BERHAD 
(3926-U) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A18 Borrowings     

 Details of the Company’s borrowings as at 31 December 2016 are as follows:  

         

 
 

  

The Company refinanced all of its borrowings outstanding as at 22 December 2016, pursuant to 
the terms of the loan agreements prior to the share sale completion, which required a full 
repayment in the event SOHL’s shareholding in the Company falls below 51% of the issued and 
paid-up capital. 
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A18 Borrowings (continued) 

The Company obtained the following term loans in the current quarter, details of which are set 

out below: 

USD200 million Term Loan I 

This loan is repayable in six-monthly instalments, with the first instalment falling due on 21 June 
2017. The principal is repayable in the following tranches: 

- 10% of the principal amount for the first 3 consecutive years from the first utilisation date 

- 20% of the principal amount repayable in the 4th year 

- Balance principal amount repayable in year 5 

The loan requires repayment of the outstanding balance in the event that MHIL cease to hold, 
directly or indirectly, beneficial ownership of 51% or more of the share capital of the Company; 

The loan is subject to interest at the annual rate of LIBOR + 3.5%; 

Debt Service Cover Ratio (EBITDA to Debt Service) to be maintained at least 1.3:1 for each 12-
month period; 

This facility is secured by: 

- Land and buildings of the Company; 
- Inventories and accounts receivables; 

- Corporate guarantee by the Company’s ultimate holding company; 
- Lease supply and tenancy agreements;  
- Manufacturing and operating agreements. 

USD150 million Term Loan II 

The loan is repayable in six-monthly instalments, with the first instalment falling due on 21 June 

2019. The principal is repayable in the following tranches: 

- 10% of the principal amount in year 3 

- 20% of the principal amount in year 4 

- 70% of the principal amount in year 5 

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting 
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A18 Borrowings (continued) 

The Company is allowed to draw on this facility up to the lesser of USD150,000,000 and an 

amount equivalent to 85% of cash deposits placed by Shandong Hengyuan Petrochemical 

Company Limited (an intermediate holding company), with the lender. 

The loan is subject to interest at the annual rate of LIBOR + 2.0%. 

 

A19       Capital commitments 

 
Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 December 2016 are 
as follows: 
 
 RM’000 
Property, plant and equipment  
Authorised by Directors and contracted for   20,705 
Authorised by Directors but not contracted for 30,451 

     51,156 
 

A20     Company’s Performance 

 A review of the Company’s performance in the reporting period is provided for in the 

accompanying Management Commentary in Part B. 

 

A21 Current Year Prospects 

A commentary on the Company’s current year prospects is provided for in the accompanying 

Management Commentary in Part B.  
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A22 Related Party Disclosure  

Below are the significant party transactions, which were carried out on terms and conditions 

negotiated with the related parties.  
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A23 Retained Earnings  

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained earnings at the legal entity level is 

prepared based on the Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and 

Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosures Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia 

Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. 

 

Total retained earnings of the Company: 

 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 
 RM’000 RM’000 

Realised        715,324 497,743 
Unrealised           (4,885) (122,577) 
       710,439 375,166 

 

The unrealised losses disclosed above relate to the unrealized foreign currency exchange 

losses, net of unrealised gains on derivative financial instruments. 
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B1  Review of Performance – YTD Q4 2016 vs. YTD Q4 2015  
 

The Company recorded revenue of RM8.4 billion for the financial year ended 31 December 

2016 as compared to RM9.1 billion in the prior year, and a 7% increase in its sales volume (39.0 

mbbl) against 36.3 mbbl sold in FY2015. However, revenue is lower by 8% in 2016 mainly 

attributable to lower product prices which are driven by market forces. 

 

Year on year, the Company posted an after-tax profit in 2016 of RM335.3 million compared to 

RM351.8 million in 2015. The Company recorded an improved gross profit margin due to the 

gradual recovery of crude and product prices during the year. However, this was offset by a 

higher depreciation cost as the turnaround cost in FY2015 is depreciated up to the next 

scheduled turnaround event. 

 

 
B2  Variation of results against previous quarter – Q4 2016 vs. Q3 2016 

The Company registered revenue of RM2.53 billion in Q4 2016, compared to RM 1.96 billion in 

Q3 2016. Revenue is higher by 29% in Q4 2016 mainly due to higher product prices and 

increase in sales volume by 5% from 9.37mbbl in Q3 to 9.84 mbbl in Q4.   

 

The Company closed the current quarter with an after-tax profit of RM207.8 million as compared 

to an after-tax loss of RM80.9 million in the previous quarter, as a result of improved gross profit 

margin and the recovery of crude and product prices in the current quarter.  
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B3  Current Year Prospects  

Refinery margins are expected to remain uncertain. Operational efficiency, product quality and 
financial risk management will continue to remain the Company’s key focus in maximising 
margin opportunities for FY2017. 
 

 

B4  Profit Forecast 

We do not issue any profit forecast. 
 
 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
Lim Hooi Mooi (MAICSA 0799764) 
Ong Wai Leng (MAICSA 7065544) 
Company Secretaries 
 
Kuala Lumpur 
2016 
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